

GAHC010191892024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5207/2024**

1.INDRAJIT NOMOSUDRA AND 93 ORS  
SON OF JAYANTA NOMOSUDRA, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - SERULBAG,  
P.O.- LAXMIBAZAR, P.S- KARIMGANJ, DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ, ASSAM,  
PIN- 788710.

2: SAJUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY  
SON OF JAMIL AHMED CHOUDHURY  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BAGPUR PART - III  
P.O.- BAGPUR PART - III P.S.- SILCHAR SADAR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788101.

3: TARIQUE ANWAR LASKAR  
SON OF ANWAR HUSSAIN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BISHNAPUR  
P.O.- LALA P.S- LALA DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM PIN- 788163.

4: ATUL KUMAR MANDAL  
SON OF LATE KHITISH MANDAL  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GARAJAN  
P.O.- GARAJAN BAZAR P.S. RUPAHI HAT  
DISTRICT- NAGAON ASSAM PIN- 782128.

5: ZULFIQURE AHMED MAZUMDER  
SON OF JAMIL UDDIN MAZUMDER  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- UTTAR MOHANPUR  
P.O.- KAPTANPUR PT-XVIII P.S-SONAI  
DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788119.

6: PAPPU RAJBHAR  
SON OF NANTU RAJBHAR  
RESIDENT OF TOWN/VILLAGE- NILAMBAZAR STATION ROAD  
P.O-NILAMBAZAR P.S- NILAMBAZAR DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ  
ASSAM PIN- 788722.

7: MONOJ KARMAKAR  
SON OF SWAPAN KARMAKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- P.O-CHANDIGHAT T.E  
P.S-UDHARBOND DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSAM PIN- 788030.

8: NURUL HASSAN LASKAR  
SON OF AHMED RASHID LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DHANIPUR (BAROSHALI)  
P.O-SONAIMUK P.S - SONAI DIST-CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788119.

9: SAMARJIT SINGHA  
SON OF SUSHIL CHANDRA SINGHA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BURUNGA PT-II  
P.O-TIKAR BURUNGA P.S-KATIGORAH  
DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788817.

10: SNIGDHA DAS ROY  
WIFE OF SUPRIYO ROY  
RESIDENT OF TOWN/VILL-LAXMI BAZAR ROAD  
KARIMGANJ P.O. - KARIMGANJ P.S - KARIMGANJ  
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ ASSAM PIN- 788710.

11: RINKU KUMAR DAS  
SON OF RINU KUMAR DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- SIBNARAINPUR  
P.O-GOBINDAPUR P.S-KATIGORAH  
DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788804.

12: RAIHAN AHMED BARBHUIYA  
SON OF SAHAB UDDIN BARBHUIYA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NUTUN RAMNAGAR PT-IV  
P.O-DAKSHIN MOHANPUR P.S-SONAI  
DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788119.

13: ZAKIR HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA  
SON OF NURUL ISLAM BARBHUIYA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- VICHINGCHA PT-II  
P.O-VICHINGCHA P.S-HAILAKANDI  
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788151.

14: MONOWARA BEGUM LASKAR  
DAUGHTER OF SAWKAT ALI LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NIAMOTHPUR  
P.O- SARBANANDAPUR P.S-LALA  
DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788163.

15: JAYNAL UDDIN CHOUDHURY  
SON OF JALAL UDDIN CHOUDHURY  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BOALIPUAR  
PT- III P.O-BOALIPUAR BAZAR P.S-HAILAKANDI  
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788155.

16: PRITAM MISRA  
SON OF BIJIT KUMAR MISRA  
RESIDENT OF TOWN-NUTAN PARA  
WARD NO - VI KALIBARI ROAD P.O AND P.S - HAILAKANDI  
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788151.

17: DIPAK DAS  
SON OF DILIP DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KALINAGAR PT - I  
P.O-KALINAGAR P.S-PANCHAGRAM DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM PIN- 788801.

18: ANJALI SUKLABADYA  
SON OF MANIK LAL SUKLABADYA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- ABDULLAPUR PT- I  
P.O-SARBANANDAPUR P.S-LALA DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM PIN- 788163.

19: TARIN AKTAR CHOUDHURY  
DAUGHTER OF BAKTAR UDDIN CHOUDHURY  
RESIDENT OF VILL-JALALPUR P.O-CHANDRAPUR  
P.S-LALA DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788163.

20: JAHIR AHMED BARBHUIYA  
SON OF LATE NURUL RAHMAN BARBHUIYA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- RONGPUR PT- III  
P.O-SAHABAD P.S- KATLICHERRA  
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788163.

21: SALEHA BEGUM LASKAR  
DAUGHTER OF ABDUL KHALIQUE TAPADAR  
WIFE OF SHAFIQU L ISLAM LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF TOWN-LALA ROAD WARD NO - IV  
HAILAKANDI P.O-VICHINGCHA P.S-HAILAKANDI  
DIST-HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788151.

22: ABDUL KAYUM LASKAR  
SON OF SOMAR UDDIN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- PALOICHERRA PUNJI  
PT- III P.O-SULTANICHERRA P.S-JAMIRA BAZAR  
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788162.

23: AVIJIT MISHRA  
SON OF LATE ASIT MISHRA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O- LALPANI P.S- KATLICHERRA  
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788165.

24: SAMINA YEASMIN LASKAR  
WIFE OF NURUL ISLAM LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BOALIPAR PT- II  
P.O-BOALIPAR BAZAR P.S- HAILAKANDI  
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788155.

25: ARPITA MISHRA  
DAUGHTER OF LATE ASIT MISHRA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O-LALPANI  
P.S- KATLICHERRA DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM PIN- 788165.

26: SAHANARA BEGOM BARBHUIYA  
DAUGHTER OF KHALIL UDDIN BARBHUIYA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O- BROJOPUR  
P.S-HAILAKANDI DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM PIN- 788155.

27: FAKRUL AMIN BARBHUIYA  
SON OF LIAQUATH ALI BARBHUIYA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- VICHINGCHA PT- II  
P.O-VICHINGCHA P.S-HAILAKANDI DISRICT- HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM PIN- 788151.

28: PINAKI PAUL  
SON OF PRABIR KANTA PAUL  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- PANCHGRAM COLONY  
P.O-PANCHGRAM P.S- PANCHGRAM  
DIST-HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788802.

29: RESHMA BEGOM LASKAR  
DAUGHTER OF KALAMDAR ALI LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BRAJAPUR PT- I  
P.O-RANGAUTI P.S- HAILAKANDI  
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788155.

30: ANWARUL ISLAM LASKAR  
SON OF ABDUR RAHMAN LASKAR  
VILLAGE- ALGAPUR PT- I P.O- KALIBARI BAZAR  
P.S- ALGAPUR DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM PIN- 788150

- 31: DILWAR HUSSAIN LASKAR  
SON OF AZIR UDDIN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KAPNARPAR P.O-KALIBARI BAZAR  
P.S- ALGAPUR DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788150.
- 32: NURUL ALAM BARBHUIYA  
SON OF NASHIR UDDIN BARBHUIYA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- RATANPUR PT- II P.O-RATANPUR  
P.S.- HAILAKANDI DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788155.
- 33: AKHTAR HUSSAIN LASKAR  
SON OF NASHIR UDDIN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF TOWN WARD NO- XI HASHIM CHOUDHURY ROAD  
P.O-RATANPUR P.S- HAILAKANDI DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM PIN- 788155.
- 34: H.M FAKRUL ALAM LASKAR  
SON OF ABDUL WAHID LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - BASHBARI P.O-BASHBARI  
P.S- ALGAPUR DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788152.
- 35: BADRUL HOQUE LASKAR  
SON OF LUTFUR RAHMAN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- ALGAPUR PT- V P.O-ALGAPUR  
P.S- ALGAPUR DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788150.
- 36: ARUP CHAKRABORTY  
SON OF ASHITBARAN CHAKRABORTY  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O- PANCHGRAM P.S-PANCHGRAM  
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788802.
- 37: DILWAR HUSSAIN LASKAR  
SON OF SOBIR HUSSAIN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - KATANALA NC P.O-SULTANICHERRA  
P.S-JAMIRA DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788162.
- 38: PIU DAS MALO  
DAUGHTER OF LATE PINTU CHANDRA DAS  
RESIDENT OF TOWN AND P.O - BONGAIGAON P.S- BONGAIGAON  
DISTRICT- BONGAIGAON ASSAM PIN- 783380.
- 39: MANASH PROTIM DAS  
SON OF JADAB DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GORUMORA KOIBORTTA P.O-GORUMORA  
P.S- POLIBOR DISTRICT- JORHAT ASSAM PIN- 785703.
- 40: SHILA ROY (MAJUMDER)  
DAUGHTER OF SUNIL ROY

WIFE OF BIPRIT MAJUMDER  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DAKSHIN LUMDING DURGA COLONY  
P.O - LUMDING P.S- LUMDING DISTRICT- HOJAI ASSAM PIN- 782447.

41: ILA SARKAR  
DAUGHTER OF GOPAL CHANDRA SARKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- SANTIPARA PT- II P.O-LUMDING  
P.S- LUMDING DISTRICT- HOJAI ASSAM PIN-

42: BISWAMOTI PEGU  
SON OF DINESH PEGU  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O- DHAKUAKHANA P.S-DONGARA  
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM PIN- 787055.

43: UTPALA ROY  
DAUGHTER OF LATE SWADESH ROY  
RESIDENT OF TOWN - MILLONPUR ADARSHA NAGAR  
P.O-NAGAON SADAR P.S-NAGAON DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM PIN- 782001.

44: TAPAZUL ALI BARBHUIYA  
SON OF TAYAB ALI BARBHUIYA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- TARAPUR PT- VI P.O - TARAPUR  
P.S- SILCHAR SADAR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788003.

45: SABUL ALOM BARBHUIYA  
SON OF KUTI MIA BARBHUIYA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KACHUDARAM PT- II  
P.O-KACHUDARAM P.S- KACHUDARAM DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSAM PIN- 788119.

46: SIMA RANI DAS  
DAUGHTER OF AMIT DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- ATHAALIKANDI P.O - CHIRAKANDI  
P.S- SILCHAR SADAR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788003.

47: DIDARUL ISLAM BARBHUIYA  
SON OF ABDUL MOTAHIR BARBHUIYA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - ALITAKAR P.O-MEHERPUR  
P.S- SILCHAR SADAR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788015.

48: NUWAI RAH BEGUM LASKAR  
WIFE OF KAMAL HASSAN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- ALGAPUR PT- II P.O- ALGAPUR EAST  
P.S-SILCHAR SADAR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788101.

49: ABDUL HAYE KHADAM  
SON OF HUSSAIN AHMED KHADAM

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GONIRGRAM PT- II P.O-GONIRGRAM  
P.S-KATIGORAH DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788025.

50: Y. SINTHOIBI DEBI  
DAUGHTER OF LATE Y. KAMESHWAR SINGHA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NOYAGRAM P.O - FULERTOL  
P.S-LAKHIPUR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788106.

51: SAMSUL HOQUE LASKAR  
SON OF LALU MIA LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KACHUDARAM PT- II P.O-KACHUDARAM  
P.S- KACHUDARAM DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788119.

52: AHSANUL HOQUE MAZUMDER  
SON OF FARIDUR RAHMAN MAZUMDER  
RESIDENT OF VILL- ALGAPUR PT- II P.O - ALGAPUR EAST  
P.S- SILCHAR SADAR DIST- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788101.

53: MUFIDUL ISLAM LASKAR  
SON OF ABDUL MONIM LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NEAIRGRAM PT- I P.O-NEAIRGRAM  
P.S- SILCHAR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788013.

54: NASIM UDDIN  
SON OF IMAD UDDIN  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- LAHAMALI P.O- LATIMARA  
P.S-KATIGORAH DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788805.

55: MAMLIN LASKAR  
DAUGHTER OF MAINUL HAQUE LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GOSSAIPUR PT- II P.O-GOSSAIPUR  
PT- III P.S-UDHARBOND DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788030.

56: MD. SAMSUL HAQUE  
SON OF MOINUL HAQUE  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- SAPORMOINA P.O - TOLENGRAM  
P.S- LAKHIPUR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788103.

57: SAMPA DAS  
DAUGHTER OF JITENDRA DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BAHADURPUR P.O-LARSINGPAR P.S-  
UDHARBAND DISTRICT - CACHAR ASSAM PIN - 788002.

58: ARUP CHAKRABORTY  
SON OF ARUN CHAKRABORTY  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- ILATHPUR NETAJI LANE  
P.O - AMBARKHANA P.S- KARIMGANJ DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ  
ASSAM PIN- 788170.

59: NAZ PARBIN LASKAR  
DAUGHTER OF INAMUR RAHMAN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GHAGRAPAR PT- I P.O-SALCHAPRA  
P.S- SILCHAR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788801.

60: BIJOYA SINGHA  
DAUGHTER OF AUMAR SINGHA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GOSSAIPUR PT- I P.O- GOSSAIPUR  
P.S-UDHARBOND DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788030.

61: SYEDA AMINA ISLAM  
DAUGHTER OF LATE FOKHRUL ISLAM  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BARENGA P.O-BARENGA  
P.S-SILCHAR SADAR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788005.

62: SAWDHA BEGUM CHOUDHURY  
DAUGHTER OF ALA UDDIN CHOUDHURY  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- SAYEDBOND PT- I P.O - KALIBARI BAZAR  
P.S- ALGAPUR DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788150.

63: DAIRUL ISLAM BARBHUIYA  
SON OF ABDUL AZIZ BARBHUIYA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NISCHINTPUR P.O-JALALPUR  
P.S- KATIGORAH DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788805.

64: T.H. LEINA SINGHA  
DAUGHTER OF CH. SHARAT CHANDRA SINGHA  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O - SINGERBOND P.S- LAKHIMPUR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788126.

65: BILAL UDDIN  
SON OF ABDUL KARIM  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GHATUDHARAM P.O-ANGLABAZAR  
P.S- BADARPUR DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ ASSAM PIN- 788806.

66: ISLAM UDDIN  
SON OF MUTCHIN ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- PURVADUTTAPUR P.O- ANGLABAZAR  
P.S-BADARPUR DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ ASSAM PIN- 788806.

67: RAFIJUL KHAN  
SON OF IKBAL KHAN  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- HAJIPUR P.O-HASANPUR  
P.S-BADARPUR DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ ASSAM PIN- 788806.

68: TAZ UDDIN  
SON OF TOMIZ UDDIN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- KEUTKUNA P.O SINGARIA BAZAR  
P.S- NILAMBAZAR DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ ASSAM PIN- 788719.

69: RATHI KANTA DAS  
SON OF JAHARLAL DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NUTAN KANCHANPUR P.O- NUTAN  
KANCHANPUR P.S- SILCHAR SADAR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM  
PIN- 788007.

70: FAZLUL BARI  
SON OF LATE SUAIBUR RAHMAN  
VILLAGE- UTTAR KANCHANPUR PT- I P.O- PANCHGRAM  
P.S- PANCHGRAM DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788802.

71: FAZAL HUSSAIN BARLASKAR  
SON OF LATE AJAJUR RAHMAN BARLASKAR  
VILLAGE- WATERWORK ROAD NEAR PATSHALA SCHOOL  
P.O- SILCHAR P.S- SILCHAR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788001.

72: SURAJ KUMAR DAS  
SON OF SUSHEN KUMAR DAS  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- TULARGRAM PT-I P.O - SONAIMUKH  
P.S- SONAIMUKH DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788119.

73: SUJOY DAS  
SON OF SUDHAMOY DAS  
VILLAGE AND P.O- CHANTILLA P.S- RATABARI  
DISTRICT - KARIMGANJASSAM PIN- 788736.

74: RAFAT MAMUN MAZUMDER  
SON OF LATE ABUL HUSSAIN MAZUMDER  
RESIDENT OF TOWN/VILLAGE- NAZRUL SARANI HAILAKANDI TOWN  
P.O-RATANPUR ROAD P.S - HAILAKANDI DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM PIN- 788155.

75: NUR AHMED CHOUDHURY  
SON OF LATE MOIN UDDIN CHOUDHURY  
VILLAGE- KAJIDAHAR PT- I P.O- KAJIDAHAR  
P.S- SONAI DISTRICT - CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788115.

76: SABUBUR RAHMAN  
SON OF ABDUL MANNAN  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DEWAKURI P.O-LALARCHAK  
P.S-KARIMGANJ DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ ASSAM PIN- 788713.

77: RASHID AHMED TAPADAR  
SON OF LATE MOIN UDDIN TAPADAR

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- TARINIPUR PT- III P.O-SIALTAK  
P.S-KATIGORAH DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788802.

78: KALPITA PAUL  
DAUGHTER OF SANTOSH KUMAR PAUL  
VILLAGE- CHOTOJALENGA PT- IV P.O- DWARBOND  
P.S- SILCHAR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788113.

79: REKHA TALUKDAR  
DAUGHTER OF NILMONI TALUKDAR (DEY)  
VILLAGE- DISHNUPUR BANSHBARI P.O- RAJABARI  
P.S- JORHAT DISTRICT- JORHAT ASSAM PIN- 785014.

80: SALMAN LASKAR  
SON OF BANGUL HOQUE LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DAKSHIN MOHANPUR PT-VI  
P.O-SONAI P.S-SONAI DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788119.

81: AYNAL HOQUE LASKAR  
SON OF NUR UDDIN LASKAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DAKSHIN MOHANPUR PT-VI  
P.O-SONAI P.S-SONAI DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN-788119.

82: PRIYANKA UPADHAYAYA  
WIFE OF BIJAY KUMAR DUBEY  
VILLAGE- SILCOORIE T.E P.O- SILCOORIE P.S- SILCHAR SADAR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788118.

83: MUFID HUSSAIN LASKAR  
SON OF ABDUL MAZID LASKAR  
VILLAGE- DIDARKOSH PT- I P.O- MATINAGAR P.S- SONAI  
DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788099.

84: SAHANAZ AKTAR LASKAR  
WIFE OF DILUWAR HUSSAIN LASKAR  
VILLAGE- NUTAN RAMNAGAR PT- V P.O- DAKSHIN MOHANPUR  
P.S- SONAI DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788119.

85: MUKTAR HUSSAIN MAZUMDER  
SON OF JAMAL UDDIN MAZUMDER  
VILLAGE- DAKSHIN KRISHNAPUR P.O- SONABARIGHAT  
P.S- SILCHAR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788013.

86: BAPPON DAS  
SON OF BABUL DAS  
VILLAGE- PURBA JAROILBARI P.O- GOBINDAGANJ BAZAR  
P.S- RATABARI DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ ASSAM PIN- 788733.

87: SURAIYA AKTAR LASKAR  
DAUGHTER OF RAHMAT ALI LASKAR  
VILLAGE- VICHINGCHA PT- I P.O- VICHINGCHA  
P.S- HAILAKANDI DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788151.

88: KRISHANU KAR PURKAYASTHA  
SON OF KAUSHIK KAR PURKAYASTHA  
VILLAGE AND P.O - KOYAH T.E P.S- RATABARI  
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ ASSAM PIN- 788733.

89: SHAHIN SULTANA LASKAR  
DAUGHTER OF LATE ASHRAF UDDIN LASKAR  
WIFE OF ABDUR RAHMAN BARBHUIYA  
VILLAGE- BAKRIHAWAR PT- V P.O- CHIPORSANGON  
P.S- PANCHGRAM DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788801.

90: MAHABUBUL BARI CHOUDHURY  
SON OF LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY  
VILLAGE- ALGAPUR PT- I P.O- KALIBARI BAZAR  
P.S- ALGAPUR DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788150.

91: FAKHAR UDDIN BARBHUIYA  
SON OF MOZID ALI BARBHUIYA  
VILLAGE- DHOLAI MOLAI PT- II. P.O- DHOLAI MOLAI  
P.S- KATLICHERRA DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788161.

92: KAKOLI RANI DAS  
DAUGHTER OF MATI LAL DAS  
VILLAGE- RONGPUR KARATIGRAM OPPOSITE NARSINGH SARANI  
SILCHAR DISTRICT- CACHAR ASSAM PIN- 788009.

93: NOZMUL HUSSAIN LASKAR  
SON OF LATE GIAS UDDIN LASKAR  
VILLAGE- NARAINPUR PT- I P.O- CHANDRAPUR WEST  
P.S- HAILAKANDI DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788152.

94: SAFATUN NESSA BARBHUIYA  
DAUGHTER OF LATE ABDUL WAHAB BARBHUIYA  
VILLAGE- BHABANIPUR P.O- AMALA P.S- LALA  
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI ASSAM PIN- 788164

VERSUS

1.THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, PIN- 781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR GUWAHATI PIN- 781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI PIN- 781019.

4:SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAAN  
REPRESENTED BY THE MISSION DIRECTOR  
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-19

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. N. Gautam, Advocate.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.J. Khataniar, Standing Counsel, Elementary Education  
Department.

– **BEFORE** –

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY BISHNOI**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**23.05.2025**

*(Vijay Bishnoi, CJ)*

Mr. N.J. Khataniar, learned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education Department has submitted that the affidavit-in-opposition would be filed during the course of the day.

List after 3(three) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Comparing Assistant**